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Reference FOI 0316104
Date 18 March 2016

Oversubscribed Secondary Schools

Request:

1) A list of all secondary schools in your Local Authority that were oversubscribed on
national offer day in 2016 (1st March).

Notes:

a) Please include all schools offering secondary education. For example, please
include upper and middle schools if these are present in your local authority.

b) We define a school to be oversubscribed if and only if at least one on-time
applicant was refused a place, and the applicant did not receive an offer from any
higher preference school. If there were no refusals, then we do not consider the
school to be oversubscribed even if it admitted up to its admission number. If you
use a different definition of oversubscription, then please could you make this clear
in the response.

c) If you are not able to provide this information for all schools, then please state
which schools you do not know the oversubscription status for.

d) Please include either URN, DFE code, or address/postcode to allow us to identify
the relevant school without ambiguity.

2) For each of the oversubscribed schools identified under (1) above:

a) The admission criterion that the last successful pupil was admitted under.

b) The home-to-school distance and unit of measurement of this last successful
applicant (i.e. the cut-off distance), where distance was used to prioritise this last
place.

c) For grammar schools only - the minimum qualifying score in the entrance tests.

With reference to your above questions, please see the table on the next page
providing you with our answers.



School

Coppice Performing Arts School
Heath Park

Highfields School

Our Lady and St Chad Catholic Sports College

S Peter's Collegiate Church of England
Smestow School

South Wolverhampton and Bilston Academy

St Edmund's Catholic Academy
Wednesfield High Specialist Engineering Academy

Wolverhampton Girls' High School*

DFE Code Balance
3364128 0
3364134 0
3364113 0
3364606 0
3364601 0
3364117 0
3366905 0
3364605 0
3364001 0
3365400 0

PAN
180
200
252

150

165
162
200

150
160

145

Prefs
252
298
447

177

219
212
293

233
203

214

Number
allocated

180
200
252

150

165
162
200

150
160

145

Admission crierion last successful pupil was
admitted under

Distance
Distance

Distance

Places allocated according to rankings given by the
academy.

Places allocated according to rankings given by the
academy.

Distance

Distance
Places allocated according to rankings given by the
academy.

Distance
Places allocated according to rankings given by the
school.

*NB Wolverhampton Girls High is a grammar school, the LA is not subject to any information regarding the score in entrance tests

Home to school distance (where
applicable)

Furthest distance allocated = 1.075 miles
Furthest distance allocated = 1.008 miles

Furthest distance allocated = 1.249 miles
N/A
N/A

Furthest distance allocated = 2.542 miles

Furthest distance allocated = 1.351 miles

N/A

Furthest distance allocated = 1.635 miles

N/A



