

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 0316104 Date FOI 0316104

Oversubscribed Secondary Schools

Request:

1) A list of all secondary schools in your Local Authority that were oversubscribed on national offer day in 2016 (1st March).

Notes:

- a) Please include all schools offering secondary education. For example, please include upper and middle schools if these are present in your local authority.
- b) We define a school to be oversubscribed if and only if at least one on-time applicant was refused a place, and the applicant did not receive an offer from any higher preference school. If there were no refusals, then we do not consider the school to be oversubscribed even if it admitted up to its admission number. If you use a different definition of oversubscription, then please could you make this clear in the response.
- c) If you are not able to provide this information for all schools, then please state which schools you do not know the oversubscription status for.
- d) Please include either URN, DFE code, or address/postcode to allow us to identify the relevant school without ambiguity.
- 2) For each of the oversubscribed schools identified under (1) above:
- a) The admission criterion that the last successful pupil was admitted under.
- b) The home-to-school distance and unit of measurement of this last successful applicant (i.e. the cut-off distance), where distance was used to prioritise this last place.
- c) For grammar schools only the minimum qualifying score in the entrance tests.

With reference to your above questions, please see the table on the next page providing you with our answers.

School	DFE Code	Balance	PAN	Prefs	Number allocated	Admission crierion last successful pupil was admitted under	Home to school distance (where applicable)
Coppice Performing Arts School	3364128	0	180	252	180	Distance	Furthest distance allocated = 1.075 miles
Heath Park	3364134	0	200	298	200	Distance	Furthest distance allocated = 1.008 miles
Highfields School	3364113	0	252	447	252	Distance	Furthest distance allocated = 1.249 miles
Our Lady and St Chad Catholic Sports College	3364606	0	150	177	150	Places allocated according to rankings given by the academy. Places allocated according to rankings given by the	N/A
S Peter's Collegiate Church of England	3364601	0	165	219	165	academy.	N/A
Smestow School	3364117	0	162	212	162	Distance	Furthest distance allocated = 2.542 miles
South Wolverhampton and Bilston Academy	3366905	0	200	293	200	Distance Places allocated according to rankings given by the	Furthest distance allocated = 1.351 miles
St Edmund's Catholic Academy	3364605	0	150	233	150	academy.	N/A
Wednesfield High Specialist Engineering Academy	3364001	0	160	203	160	Distance Places allocated according to rankings given by the	Furthest distance allocated = 1.635 miles
Wolverhampton Girls' High School*	3365400	0	145	214	145	school.	N/A

^{*}NB Wolverhampton Girls High is a grammar school, the LA is not subject to any information regarding the score in entrance tests